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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On January 8, 2002, the State Board of Barber Examiners filed a complaint asserting that Bruce Talvin Jones’ barber license is subject to discipline because Jones pled guilty to a Class D felony of sexual misconduct involving a minor child.  We convened a hearing on June 17, 2002.  Assistant Attorney General Ethan Corlija represented the Board.  Jones did not make an appearance.  We took the Board’s motions for sanctions, filed on June 10, 2002, with the case. Our reporter filed the transcript on June 17, 2002.  

Findings of Fact

1. Bruce T. Jones was issued a barber license, No. 002973, on January 19, 2001, and it will expire on February 29, 2004.

2. On August 30, 1999, Jones entered a plea of guilty to one count of sexual misconduct involving a minor child, a violation of section 556.083, RSMo Supp. 1997, a Class D felony.  The court imposed sentence that day.  State v. Jones, CR599-444FX (Jasper County Cir. Ct.).

3. Jones failed to appear for scheduled deposition in this case, on May 17, 2002.  He also failed to appear for the rescheduled deposition on May 30, 2002, despite notice and his assurances to the Board that he would be present.  The cost of the depositions to the Board was $106.50.  

Conclusions of Law

We also have jurisdiction to determine if Jones’ barber license is subject to discipline.  Sections 621.045 and 328.150.2
.  

A.  Sanctions

The Board argues that we should sanction Jones, for failure to appear at scheduled depositions, by barring his evidence and awarding the Board imposing expenses and attorney fees.  

Section 536.073.2 provides:

In addition to the powers granted in subsection 1 of this section, any agency authorized to hear a contested case may make rules to provide that the parties may obtain all or any designated part of the same discovery that any Missouri supreme court rule provides for civil actions in circuit court. . . .

Pursuant to that subsection, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.420(1) provides:

Any party may obtain discovery in the same manner, upon or under the same conditions and upon the same notice and other requirements, as is or may be provided for with respect to discovery in civil actions by rule of the Supreme Court of Missouri for use in the circuit court.

For any agency that has such a regulation, section 536.073.2 provides:  

The agency may enforce discovery by the same methods, terms and conditions as provided by supreme court rule in civil actions in the circuit court. . . .

(Emphasis added.)  

Such methods of enforcing discovery include Missouri Supreme Court Rule 61.  Rule 61 provides in part:

(f) Failure to Attend Own Deposition.  If a party or an officer, director or managing agent of a party or a person designated under Rules 57.03(b)(4) and 57.04(a), to testify on behalf of a party, fails to appear before the officer who is to take his deposition, after being served with notice, the court may, upon motion and reasonable notice to the other parties and all persons affected thereby, make such orders in regard to the failure as are just and among others, it may take any action authorized under paragraphs (1), (2), (3) and (4) of subdivision (d) of this Rule.

(Emphasis added.)

Rule 61(d)(1) allows us to sanction Jones by barring him from presenting evidence.  However, the motion is moot as to that sanction.  An issue is moot when a decision on the merits would have no practical effect on any existing controversy, State v. Kiesau, 794 S.W.2d 309, 312 (Mo. App., S.D. 1990), or where it is impossible to grant any effective relief.  In re K.E.B. v. H.G.B., 782 S.W.2d 85, 86 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  Because Jones failed to appear for the hearing, barring his evidence is not effective relief.  

Rule 61(d)(4) allows us to make: 

An order requiring the party failing to obey the order . . . to pay the reasonable expenses, including attorney's fees, caused by the failure, unless the court finds that the failure was substantially justified or that other circumstances make an award of expenses unjust.

We find that Jones’ failure to appear for the deposition was not substantially justified.  We grant the motion for sanctions for reasonable expenses in the amount of $106.50 as requested in the motion.  We deny the motion for sanctions as to attorney’s fees because the record does not show any such amount.  

B.  Discipline

The Board argues that Jones’ license is subject to discipline under section 328.150.2, which provides in part:


2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 161, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   * 

(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated under this chapter, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]

The board further argues this is an offense involving moral turpitude, which is: 

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”  

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  Moral turpitude includes sex crimes, State Bd. of Nursing v. Kumming, No. 91-000588 BN (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n June 1991).


Jones pled guilty to sexual misconduct involving a minor child less than 14, a Class D felony under section 566.083, RSMo 1997, which provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of sexual misconduct involving a child if the person: 

(1) Knowingly exposes the person's genitals to a child less than fourteen years of age in a manner that would cause a reasonable adult to believe that the conduct is likely to cause affront or alarm to a child less than fourteen years of age; 

(2) Knowingly exposes the person's genitals to a child less than fourteen years of age for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of any person, including the child; or 

(3) Coerces a child less than fourteen years of age to expose the child's genitals for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of any person, including the child. 


2.  As used in this section, the term "sexual act" means any of the following, whether performed or engaged in either with any other person or alone: sexual or anal intercourse, masturbation, bestiality, sadism, masochism, fetishism, fellatio, cunnilingus, any other sexual activity or nudity, if such nudity is to be depicted for the purpose of sexual stimulation or gratification of any individual who may view such depiction. 


3.  Violation of this section is a class D felony; except that the second or any subsequent violation of this section is a class C felony. 


Jones pleaded guilty to a crime involving an act of vileness by engaging in sexual misconduct with a minor child, which is contrary to the accepted rule of right and duty to society.  We conclude that Jones plead guilty to a crime involving moral turpitude.  Sexual misconduct is reasonably related to the functions and duties of a barber because they have direct contact with the public, which includes minor children.  The crime is also reasonably related to the qualification because committing sexual misconduct shows a lack of the good moral character required in 328.080.2(1).  Therefore, we conclude that Jones’ license is subject to discipline under section 328.150.2(2).  

Summary


We grant the motion for sanctions as to expenses in the amount of $106.50, and we deny the rest of the motion.  


We conclude that Jones’ license is subject to discipline under section 328.150.2(2) for 

having been finally adjudicated and found guilty for an offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a barber, and an offense involving moral turpitude.    


SO ORDERED on July 10, 2002.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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